## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3740/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-02-2023 in AB No. 3612/2022 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

JEHERUL ISLAM Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF ASSAM

Respondent(s)

(IA No.58668/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.58671/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 05-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv. Ms. Akanksha Rai, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

The petitioner is permitted to serve notice on the standing counsel for the State.

No coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner in the meantime.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER